SCOPE OF WORK
1.1 This specification covers the City of Tshwane (CoT) requirements for the
manufacture, testing at the factory, delivery, offloading, installation,
testing and commissioning of indoor switchgear panels having
withdrawable circuit breakers.
Tenderers are required to complete the Schedule B of Annexure A and
the Deviation Schedule Annexure B.  The numbering of clauses of this
specification corresponds with the standards.

  a) Manufacturer?
b) Country of origin?
c) Model/type designation?
d) Total mass (cart included)? kg
e) Rating nameplate position?
f) Interrupting medium?
33.  4.3.2.2.1 Isolation displacement of circuit
breaker?
Vertical/
Horizontal.
 4.4 Switch-disconnector panel (Single
Scope of work
Part C3 - Page 15 of 33
BB)
34.  4.4.1.2 Integral three-pole earthing switch. required.
35.  4.4.1.5 Type of switch-disconnector offered?
Scope of work
Part C3 - Page 16 of 33
Annexure A
SCHEDULE A AND B
ITEM 1-8 and 10 to 14: SINGLE AND DOUBLE BUSBAR SWITCHGEAR
SCHEDULE A: Purchaser’s specific requirements.
SCHEDULE B: Particulars of equipment supplied.
 4.5 Auxiliary components
 4.5.1.1.1 ECTs required on protection CCTS. CB
 4.5.1.1.3 Electronic current and voltage sensors
(installed in the CT or VT secondary circuit):
a) number of sensors;
b) rated primary current;
c) rated primary voltage;
d) output current;
e) class and accuracy.
one
5A
110V
0-5mA
0.5
36.  4.5.1.1.4
Electronic current sensors ECT:
a) Type offered?
b) Encapsulation material?
c) Rated primary current?
d) Class?
e) Accuracy, and
f) Output voltage of current sensor?
37.  4.5.1.2.2 Number of current transformer cores for:
a) Over-current and earth-fault;
b) Differential protection;
c) Metering.
Three.
Three
Two.
38.  4.5.1.2.3 Requirements for CT application:
 4.5.1.2.3 Requirements: protection CTs
39.   a) Class.
b) Secondary rating:
c) Tap ratio:
 SBB : Item 1 (F11);
      SBB : Item 2 (F12M);
SBB : Item 8 (bus-section)(B12);
 SBB/DBB: Item 4 (F12); item 5 F13M);
 Item 6 (F13); item 7(F13VT); item 10 (F22) ;
item 11(F23M); item 12(F23); item 13